COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In	the	M_{2}	att	er	of
	uic	171	au	. :	VI.

APPALACHIAN WASTE CONTROL, INC.)
COMPLAINANT	<i>)</i>)
V.)) CASE NO. 2012-00035 \
THELMA WASTE CONTROL, INC.))
DEFENDANT	<i>)</i>)

COMMISSION STAFF'S REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO THELMA WASTE CONTROL, INC.

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Thelma Waste Control, Inc. ("Thelma Waste") shall file with the Commission no later than March 30, 2012 the original and 10 copies of the following information, with a copy to all parties of record. Responses to requests for information shall be appropriately bound, tabbed and indexed. Each response shall include the name of the witness responsible for responding to the questions related to the information provided.

Each response shall be answered under oath or, for representatives of a public or private corporation or a partnership or association or a governmental agency, be accompanied by a signed certification of the preparer or person supervising the preparation of the response on behalf of the entity that the response is true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

Thelma Waste shall make timely amendment to any prior response if it obtains information which indicates that the response was incorrect when made or, though correct when made, is now incorrect in any material respect. For any request to which Thelma Waste fails or refuses to furnish all or part of the requested information, Thelma Waste shall provide a written explanation of the specific grounds for its failure to completely and precisely respond.

Careful attention should be given to copied material to ensure that its legibility. When the requested information has been previously provided in this proceeding in the requested format, reference may be made to the specific location of that information in responding to this request.

- 1. Provide all correspondence between Appalachian Waste Control, Inc. ("Appalachian Waste") and Thelma Waste regarding Appalachian Waste's request for service.
- 2. Provide all correspondence between Thelma Waste and the Kentucky Division of Water regarding the availability of funding to extend service from Thelma Waste's facilities to the customers whom Appalachian Waste presently serves.
- 3. List and describe all contacts that Thelma Waste has had with officials of the Kentucky Division of Water or Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet regarding the proposed.
 - 4. State the maximum capacity of Thelma Waste's sewage treatment plant.
- 5. State the number of customers that Thelma Waste's sewage treatment plant currently serves.

- 6. State whether Thelma Waste agrees that KRS 278.280(3) authorizes the Public Service Commission to require a utility to make reasonable extensions of service.
- 7. State whether Thelma Waste objects to the construction of sewer collection mains that would connect its sewage treatment facilities to the collection mains now serving Appalachian Waste's customers. Describe and explain each objection.

Janua Journald for Jeff Derouen

Executive Director

Public Service Commission

P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

DATED:	MAR	16	2012	
DATED.	***************************************			

John B Baughman Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP 415 West Main Street P.O. Box 676 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602

Hon. Michael S Endicott Attorney at Law 225 Court Street P.O. Box 181 Paintsville, KENTUCKY 41240

Edward Thomasson Thelma Waste Control, Inc. P. O. Box 327 Thelma, KY 41260-0327